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Digital Marketing Summary Report — 2016

This report is a compilation of research and data from a variety of digital
marketing industry experts brought together to provide business owners and
marketing professionals a comprehensive and succinct perspective of current
digital marketing trends. Some of the charts and graphs contained herein
were not created by WebStrategies, but rather brought together from a variety
of sources to tell a complete story about digital marketing in 2016 and
beyond. Credit to the original sources is given throughout this report. Due to
the variety of sources used in this report, different studies may yield different

conclusions.

This report answers guestions like:

- what channels do consumers use to consume media?

- where are other marketers investing their media budgets?

- what are the top challenges other marketers face?

- what digital marketing channels are marketers investing in?

- what are marketers top priorities?

- what are considered the most and least effective marketing tactics?
- what are considered the most exciting opportunities in 2016 and

beyond?

The report is broken out into the following sections:

SECTION I: Media Consumption Trends and Advertising Budgets
SECTION ll: Most Pressing Marketing Challenges for Marketers
SECTION lll: What Firms Are Spending on Marketing

SECTION IV: How Effective Are The Various Digital Marketing Channels?
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About WebStrategies Inc.

WebStrategies Inc. is an inbound marketing agency located in Richmond, VA. We
specialize in generating leads and sales “machines” for our customers using a variety of
digital marketing and sales development tactics.

WebStrategies is proud to be both a Hubspot and Google Analytics Certified Partner.

WebStrategies Mission
WebStrategies exists to enhance the relationship between our clients and their respective
customers online.

This is accomplished by providing data-driven digital marketing services, advice and plans
that convert online visitors into leads and leads into sales for our clients.

WebStrategies Core Values
1) Always do what is right and in the best interest of our clients

2) We’re there when needed and ready to respond to clients and team members in
a timely and effective manner

3) We act as an extension of our clients’ businesses

Now, onto the datal!

Neal Lappe Chris Leone Kristin Harrison

President, Founder COO Manager of Client Relations
neal@webstrategiesinc.com chris@webstrategiesinc.com kristin@webstrategiesinc.com
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SECTION I: Media Consumption Trends and Advertising Budgets

In 2013, digital devices surpassed television in terms of time spent per day
consuming media. The gap between digital and television has only increased
overtime, due in large part to time on digital increasing, while time spent

watching television has slowly declined, although not all that significantly.

Average Time Spent per Day with Major Media by US
Adults, 2011-2017

hrs:mins

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Digital 3:34 410 448 509 529 545 556
—Mobile (nonvoice) 046 1:28 215 237 254 308 3:18
~—Radio 016 026 032 039 044 049 052
—Social networks 004 009 018 023 027 030 032
—V\ideo 003 009 017 022 026 029 032
—COther 023 044 108 114 117 120 122
—Desktop/laptop* 2:30 224 216 214 212 211 2110
—Video 012 020 022 023 024 025 025
—S0cial networks 021 022 017 016 015 014 13
——Radio 012 007 006 006 006 006 006
—0ther 145 135 131 128 127 126 125
—Otherconnected 018 018 017 019 0:23 0:26 0:28
devices
TV** 4:34 438 431 422 411 403 358
Radio** 134 132 130 128 127 125 124
Print** 046 040 035 032 030 0:28 0:27
—Newspapers 028 024 020 018 O17 16 015
—Magazines 019 017 15 013 ©13 012 oM
Other** 039 038 031 026 024 022 021
Total 11:08 11:39 11:55 11:57 12:00 12:04 12:05

Note: ages 184, time spent with each medium includes all time spent with
that medium, regardless of multitasking; for example, 1 hour of
multitasking on desktopAaptop while watching TV is counted as 1 hour for
TV and 1 hour for desktop/aptop, *includes all internet activities on
desktop and laptop computers, * *excludes digital

Source: eMarketer, Oct 2015

196818 wweMarketer.com

— T

Time spent consuming media online
continues to increase, while time
spent consuming media on
traditional channels continues to
decrease
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Time spent on mobile devices consuming media is expected to rise 8% over
the next two years compared to 2015 levels. All other major media sources
(TV, radio, print) are expected to decrease or remain the same. This will result

in a total net increase in time spent consuming media per day.

Growth of Average Time Spent per Day with Major
Media by US Adults, 2011-2017

% change

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Digital 19.0% 16.7% 15.0% 7.4% 6.5% 47% 3.1%
—Mobile 96.8% 90.9% 53.1% 15.8% 11.3% 7.9% 5.2%
(nonvoice) ‘
—Video 228.6% 218.0% 99.9% 258% 204% 11.5% 7.6%
——Social networks  359.4% 145.3% 87.4% 26.9% 17.9% 11.8% 7.9%
—Radio 1633% 61.9% 20.2% 21.6% 156% 9.2% 6.6%
—Qther 49.3% 87.2% 56.2% 7.8% 44% 44% 25%
—Desktop/laptop* 7.7% -3.9% -54% -1.8% -1.2% -1.0%-1.0%
—\Video 1154% 68.2% B8.1% 74% 45% 17% 1.1%
—Radio 19.4% -42.0% -7.4% -34% -32% -3.0% -2.2%
——Social networks  20.6%  3.0% -21.2% -7.3% -6.2% -5.4% -47%
—0Other 36% -91% -4.6% -29% -1.6% -0.8% -09%
—Other connected 4.0% -1.5% -8.3% 15.0% 21.2% 13.6% 8.4%
devices
Radio** 21% -21% -21% -2.0% -1.9% -1.8%-1.7%
TV 3.8% 1.5% -2.5% -3.5% -4.1% -3.1%-2.1%
Print** “11.5% -12.7% -13.9% -9.1% -6.2% -5.3% -4.3%
—Magazines -10.0% -11.1% -12.5% -8.5% -6.0% -5.0% -3.9%
—Newspapers -124% -13.8% -14.9% -9.4% -6.3% -5.4% -45%
Other** -13.2% -2.3% -18.7% -16.5% -7.3% -6.8% -6.6%
Total 47% 4.7% 23% 03% 0.6% 04% 0.2%

Note: ages 184, time spent with each medium includes all time spent with
that medium, regardless of multitasking; for example, 1 hour of
multitasking on desktopAaptop while watching TV is counted as 1 hour for
TV and 1 hour for desktop/laptop; *includes all internet activities on
desktop and laptop computers, * *excludes digital

Source: eMarketer, Oct 2015

196330 wwceMarketer.com

— ——

By 2016, the seismic shift of eyeballs to mobile devices is well in our past.
Over the next couple of years, the growth of time spent on mobile devices
consuming media will continue to slow significantly; with year over year
growth falling to double digits. This is not to say mobile interest is waning -
quite the contrary. The markets in developed countries are simply becoming

saturated with mobile connectivity.
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Like with anything, this comes with a trade off. Time spent consuming media
via radio, TV, print, and even desktop computers will slowly decrease year
over year. Print (which includes magazines and newspapers) will see the

biggest drops relative to all other media channels.

Wearable technology, like the Apple Watch, make it even easier for users to
engage online. This may be the key to increasing mobile media consumption

over the next several years.

Until a new, disruptive technology enters the market (wearables may be this
next frontier), the numbers in the above chart will level off, as users settle into

their current ways of consuming media.

US Total Media Ad Spending Share, by Media,

2012-2018
% of total

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
™ 39.1% 38.8% 38.1% 37.3% 36.9% 36.2% 357%
Digital 223% 25.2% 28.2% 30.9% 33.2% 35.3% 37.3%
—Mobile 26% 57% 98% 140% 18.7% 22.6% 264%
Print 207% 19.0% 17.7% 16.5% 155% 14.7% 14.0%
—Newspapers®*  11.5% 102% 9.3% B86% 80% 75% 71%
—Magazines* 9.2% B88% B84% 79% 75% 72% 69%
Radio** 93% B89% 86% 82% 78% 75% 7.1%
Outdoor 40% 41% 40% 39% 38% 37% 3.6%
Directories* 45% 40% 35% 31% 28% 25% 23%
1741132 W eMarketer com

E——

Despite being the leader in media consumption, online is still expected to trail
digital ad spending over the next two years. That’s not to say the dollars
haven’t followed the eyeballs, however. In 2012, digital and print ad spend
were almost identical, with TV spend nearly equal to the two channels

combined. Since that time, print spend has fallen by 33%, while online spend
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has increased by 49%. Television spend has fallen 7% over this same time

period, but still comprises over one-third of all media spend.

Advertisers continue to spend on television

more than digital, but that’s expected to change

N\c Anticipated Change in Media Spending, Marketers vs. Agencies

based on a survey of 165 senior-level marketers and 115 marketing agency executives in the US and Canada

January 2016

u % of senior-level marketers anticipating increase in spending in 2016

% of marketing agency executives anticipating client increase in spending in 2016

91.0%
79.6%
71.2% 67.6%
61.2%
53.7%
34.0%
. o
Digital marketing/media Social media Mobile marketing/media Traditional media/marketing

MarketingCharts.com | Data Source: RSW/US

When asked which channels expect to see increases in media spending,
agency executives are more more inclined to invest in digital compared to
senior level marketers. This is all relative, considering 4 out of 5 senior
marketers still expect to spend more on digital in 2016, compared to 9 out of

10 agency executives.

Senior level marketers are much more inclined to invest in traditional media
channels than agency executives (34% expect to increase spend versus 19%
of agency executives). Regardless, traditional media is far less likely to see

budget increases in 2016 compared to digital channels.
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SECTION IlI: Most Pressing Challenges for Marketers

Proving a demonstrable return on marketing dollars was the most oft-cited
challenge across companies of different size and focus, and securing more

budget to allocate toward ROI-generating activities was next in line.

Demonstrating ROl is the #1 challenge marketers face

Finding the right technologies and managing a website were understandably
a larger concern for small companies fighting to reach the growth phase. For
companies under 25 people, these two concerns were 10% less likely to be
cited as the top-ranked “proving ROI”; among established companies, they

were 40% less likely to be mentioned.

Top Challenges by Company Type

ROl is the thorn in the for-profit sector’s side, while nonprofits struggle most with website management

Proving the ROI of our marketing activities

I, 3

Managing our website
29%

5%
. ____________________________________________________JEi

Securing enough budget

Identifying the right technologies for my needs
T 24%
37%
. JEI}

Training our team
T 24%
23%
I  307%

Targeting content for an international audience
23%
24%
I 0%

Hiring top talent ® B2B

— 22%
15%

I 14% B2C

Finding an executive sponsor @ Nonprofit

6%
7%
I 25%
Y webstrategies Source: State of Inbound | 2015
— —
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What did all survey respondents from the State of Inbound report have in

common? Everyone wants more budget. In fact, securing more budget has

been the second-most pressing challenge for the last two years running.

The key to securing more marketing money might not be that complex,

however. Respondents whose teams demonstrated positive marketing ROl in
2015 were more than twice as likely to receive higher budget. The takeaway
is clear: Get a positive return on this year’s investment and watch next year’s

budget increase.

Top Challenges by Company Size

Proving ROI and subsequently securing more budget are marketers’ biggest roadblocks

Proving the ROI of our marketing activities

I 42
57%

1 71

Securing enough budget
——— 32%

32%

I, 51

Managing our website
I 32%
31%
I 1%

Identifying the right technologies for my needs
31%

22%
I, 29
29% @ 0 to 25 employees

Training our team
——23% 26 to 200 employees
24%
I 25

Targeting content for an international audience
23%
23%

I 1%

@ 201 or more employees

Hiring top talent
19%

25%
I 2>

Finding an executive sponsor

I 9%
5%
X
Y webstrategies Source: State of Inbound | 2015
| — —

Attracting and converting leads remains top priority
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Top Priorities by Company Size

Increasing leads and converting them are top priorities, especially for SMBs

79%
73%
% T1%
70
60
50
43%
40
33%
30
20%
20
10
0

@® Converting contacts/
leads to customers

47T% AT%
@ Increasing number of
contacts/leads
Increasing revenue derived
from existing cusstomers
@ Proving the ROI of our
marketing activities

® Reducing the cost of contact/
lead/customer acquisition

i

0to25 26 to 200 201 or more

Y webstrategies Source: State of Inbound | 2015

Increasing volume at the top of the funnel while increasing conversion
percentage at the bottom remain top priorities for respondents. This was true

across company size, as well as organization type (B2B, B2C, nonprofit).

Moreover, these two priorities were of nearly equal importance across all
segments. Among SMBs, “increasing number of contacts/leads” and
“converting contacts/leads to customers” were over 30% more likely to be

cited as a priority than the next-closest item.

Top Priorities by Company Type

Regardless of clients or mission, increasing and converting leads is paramount for 2015 marketers

2%
70%
70
60
50 45%
41%
39%
40 el
28%
30
22%
20
10
0%
0
B2C

B2B

@ Increasing number of

60%
54% contacts/leads

@ Converting contacts/leads to
customers
Proving the ROI of our

33% 33% " PRy

marketing activities

@ |Increasing revenue derived
from existing customers

16%

@ Reducing the cost of contact/

lead/customer acquisition

Non-Profit

W webstrategies Source: State of Inbound | 2015
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SECTION lll: What Firms Are Spending on Marketing

Figure 1 US Digital Marketing Forecast, 2014 To 2019

$120,000
Interactive Social media
marketing $80,000
spend Display
(USS$ millions) $60,000 advertising
$40,000
$20,000
$0 Search marketing
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 CAGR

Email marketing  $2,067 $2,266 $2,466 $2,665 $2,865 $3,067 8%
Social media $7,518 $9,736 S$11,724 $13,511 $15,359 $17,342 18%
Display advertising  $19,801 $23,680 $27,916 $31,281 $34,477 $37,574 13%
Search marketing $27,899  $31622 $34995 $38470 $41890 $45386 10%
Total $57,285  $67,305 $77,101 $85,928 $94,593 $103,370 12%

Percentage of all
ad spend 24% 27% 30% 32% 33% 35%

Source: Forrester Research Digital Marketing Forecasts, 2014 To 2019 (US)

— —
Search engine marketing (SEO & SEM) will capture the largest share of online
spend with online display (banner ads, online video, etc.) taking the second
largest share. Social media investments will continue to grow as an overall
share of online spend, but will only represent about 15% of the total online

spend.

Search and display will continue to represent

the lion’s share of digital marketing budgets

Email marketing, still considered the highest ROl channel of all digital
marketing tactics, is expected to only represent 3% of total digital spend in
2016. Why so low? Cost. Email marketing is not only very effective at

producing results, it is relatively inexpensive to execute.
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Once again, these are averages. How marketing funds are ultimately
allocated is driven by the nature of the business, the competitive marketplace,

and how target customers behave through the buying funnel.

LN\C— Marketing Spending Plans for 2016, by Program

based on a survey of 295 global business leaders, 72% of whom are with companies headquartered in North America

January 2016

Email marketing 59.7%

Social media 56.3%

Online display advertising 55.9%

Mobile marketing 51.9%
Search (SEO/PPC)
Public relations
Direct mail

Tradeshows & events

Print advertising 23.4% 13.6% ¥ % increasing spend

9.2%

Radio/Television advertising = 9% decreasing spend

Other "Same" and "NA" responses omitted

MarketingCharts.com | Data Source: StrongView / Selligent

Among all the major marketing tactics (digital and traditional), email
marketing is the most likely to see increases in investment in 2016 (note: the
numbers above represent the percentage of respondents who expect to
increase their budget, not the percentage by which the budget will increase).
This comes as no surprise, as email marketing is still considered the highest
ROI digital marketing channel. In fact, at least 40% of all respondents expect
to increase their investment in all the major digital marketing channels in

2016.

Print and broadcast advertising are the only channels expected to see a net
decrease in total spend in 2016. This data is also supported by the eMarketer

study mentioned earlier in our report.

The trend is clear: marketers continue
to invest more in digital; typically at

the expense of traditional channels.
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Budget Increases by Marketing Spend

The more you have, the more you'll likely receive

61%

43%

36%

14%

5% 5% 6%
$25,000 or less $25,001 to $100,001 to $500,001 to $1M $1.1M to $5M More than $5M
$100,000 $500,000
@ Higher budget @ Lower budget ® No chnage in budget
Y/ webstrategies Source: State of Inbound | 2015
 — T

How do the best marketers secure budget? Our data revealed that the more
budget marketers have to begin with (until they hit the five million dollar
ceiling), the more they’re likely to receive next year. More than half of all

marketers with budgets over $25,000 saw a bump in funds since last year.

Big budgets, big boosts

If you're an SMB marketer tirelessly campaigning for each and every dollar,
you might despair looking at this chart. But consider that a solid 43% of

marketers with budgets under $25,000 received a budget increase in 2015,
and for 31%, the level of funding held steady. And if you were one of the 8%

whose budget was slashed? Poor ROI tracking could be to blame.
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nNC Most Exciting Opportunity in 2016 And in 5 Years' Time
l based on a survey of more than 3,000 company marketers (primarily from Europe)
February 2016

® Most exciting opportunity in 2016
Most exciting opportunity in five year's time

Optimizing the customer experience *3gos 22%

Creating compelling content for digital experiences 16% 16%

Data-driven marketing that focuses on the individual 21% 16%

Using marketing automation to increase efficiency and yield 9% 9%

., I
Cross-channel marketing "oz 8%

) . I
Video to increase brand engagement o4 6%

;. - |
Social marketing 5% 6%

f ; I
Internet of Things / connected devices 10% 6%

Reaching and understanding mobile customers ? 4%

Location-based services that add place and time to the N 3%
customer relationship = 4%

MarketingCharts.com | Data Source: It / Adobe

Marketers believe optimizing for the customer experience is one of the most

“exciting” opportunities in 2016. The connectivity of users (increased mobile
usage) combined with new marketing technologies (marketing automation

and CRM) allows marketers to reach users in ways never before possible.

The potential of data-driven marketing is expected to grow in the next five
years, and could become another powerful strategy for reaching the right
individuals at the right time in new, innovative ways. While there is no
shortage of data in the digital marketing world, the ability to make use of that

data is nowhere near its potential.
Location-based services (e.g. FourSquare), which were all the rage during the

rise of social media, are considered the LEAST exciting opportunity in 2016

and beyond.
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SECTION IV: How Effective Are The Various Digital
Marketing Channels?

The Most Overrated Marketing Tactic

Outbound is classified as a waste of time across inbound and outbound organizations alike

Paid advertising - print, outdoor, broadcast

37%
32%

Paid advertising - social media, online ads, PPC

15%
12%

Social media

12%
16%

Email marketing
9%
Public analyst relations
8%
SEO

Blogging
4%

6%
Collateral development

4% @® Outbound
3%

Sales enablement
3%
3%
Other
2%
3%

@ Inbound

Y/ webstrategies Source: State of Inbound | 2015

— —_
Approximately 32% of survey respondents whose companies identify as
primarily outbound marketing organizations (print, outdoor, broadcast) called
paid advertising the most overrated marketing tactic -- the number one

answer by a wide margin.

While this could be explained by large companies (200+ employees) throwing
money at paid as a sort of diversification of their marketing portfolio, it bears
repeating that the smart money is on digital inbound tactics (content

marketing, social, email, search).

In many ways, the data showed outbound marketing tactics live in inbound’s

shadow. Fifty- seven percent of respondents from companies that saw greater
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ROI year over year cited paid advertising as the most overrated marketing

tactic. The next-closest item had only an 11% chance of being cited.

It bears mentioning that the shift from outbound to inbound marketing tactics
has created new opportunities. Marketers and salespeople are discovering

success in combining outbound and inbound marketing tactics together.

Most Overrated Marketing Tactic by ROI
The best organizations know that paid advertising won't drive success

Paid advertising - print, outdoor, broadcast

42%
I 237%
29%

Social media

Public analyst relations
I 8%
I 12%

10%

Email marketing

I 6% 12% @ Greater ROI than the previous year
] ¥

Blogging 1% @ Lower ROI than the previous year
. 3%
I 117 .
5% % About the same as the previous year

SEO
I 6%
. 4%
5%
Collateral development
4%
I 7%
5%

Sales enablement

. 3%
0%
5%
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
YW webstrategies Source: State of Inbound | 2015
 — —

Leading marketers use

marketing automation software

The main tool in top marketers’ arsenals is a platform for automating their
team’s marketing efforts. While respondents indicated using an array of
specific products, the larger trend was telling: The guys at the top use

marketing automation software in some form or another.

www.webstrategiesinc.com - Page 16
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Specifically, those who saw a higher marketing ROl were more likely to have
used marketing automation software than not. In addition, those same
respondents were more likely to see more budget unlocked as a result, and

had almost no chance of receiving a lower budget.

Marketing Automation Software Use by ROI

Marketing automation systems help marketers achieve ROI

55 52%
50 @ Greater ROI than the previous year
@ Lower ROI than the previous year
45
41% .
@ About the same as the previous year

40

35
30
25
20

15

11% 11%
10
3%
° 1%
0
Marketing automation No marketing automation
Y/ webstrategies Source: State of Inbound | 2015
 — T

Creating relevant content is considered both the most effective and most
challenging tactic as it relates to nurturing leads through the buying funnel (a
key strategy of a digital inbound marketing campaign). This has led to an
arms race of content over the last 18-24 months, which in turn has inundated

users with swarms of mediocre, semi-relevant content.
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;N\C' Most Effective - and Challenging - Lead Nurturing Tactics
based on a survey of 220 marketing, sales and business professionals from around the world (79% primarily B2B)
% indicating the most effective online lead nurturing tactics used and the most challenging obstacles to success
December 2015
. 0
Creating relevant content 59%
. . 40%
P ; |
ersonalizing campaigns 32%
; I 39%
Targeting by prospect persona 39%
A i I 38%
Targeting by decision stage 40%
. ; I 35%
Nurturing campaign workflows 33%
. . 31%
Segmenting lead data 29%
= Most effective tactics
Multichannel intearation TN 20
ultichannel integration "3 g, Most challenging obstacles
MarketingCharts.com | Data Source: Ascend2 and Research Partners \

As marketers look to differentiate their brands and offerings, creating quality,
relevant content which rises above the noise should be a top priority in 2016.
This is neither easy or cheap to do. It requires a meaningful investment of

time, money, and expertise.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The gap between digital and traditional media consumption is widening.
Users are spending more time with digital devices and less time with
traditional media sources. Within the next two years, more money is expected
to be spent on digital than any other media channel. Companies who treat
digital as “just another marketing channel,” and who fail to prioritize it as the

most important channel, will be stuck playing “catch up” in 2016 and beyond.

For those looking to increase marketing budgets, proving ROl is keuy.
Companies who measure their activity closely are far more likely to achieve a

positive ROI, as are those who use marketing automation software.

Among digital channels, search and display advertising will continue to see
the lion’s share of digital media budgets, with social media and email
marketing trailing far behind. Despite the relatively small amount of budget
allocated to email marketing, marketers expect to increase their spend on this

channel more than any other digital channel in 2016.
Looking beyond 2016, the emerging theme is “personalization.” Marketers

expect to increase their focus on the customer journey, as well as using data

to better personalize the marketing message.
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Looking for more great information?

Join the thousands of business owners and marketers who have already downloaded our

most popular ebooks.
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Ready to improve your online leads and sales?

We’ve helped businesses grow their online presence for 12 years. Now let us help you!

Contact Kristin Harrison to set up an appointment: kristin@webstrategiesinc.com,
or visit our Contact page: www.webstrategiesinc.com/contact

Looking for speakers?

Neal Lappe, Chris Leone, and Kristin Harrison are available to speak at your next event.

Contact Kristin Harrison for more information:
kristin@webstrategiesinc.com
804.662.0191
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